5 Herefordshire
Council

AGENDA

Regulatory Committee

Date: Tuesday 11 December 2012

Time: 10.00 am

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,
Hereford

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 261885
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory
Committee

Membership
Chairman Councillor JW Hope MBE
Vice-Chairman Councillor RC Hunt

Councillor CM Bartrum
Councillor PL Bettington
Councillor BA Durkin
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE
Councillor PJ McCaull
Councillor C Nicholls
Councillor FM Norman
Councillor GA Powell



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 11 DECEMBER 2012

AGENDA

Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.
2, NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on
the Agenda.

4, MINUTES 1-2

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September
2012.

5. APPLICATION FOR A TOWN GREEN AT THE GRESLEYS, ROSS-ON- | 3-8
WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE

To determine whether land at the eastern end of The Gresleys, Ross-On-
Wye, Herefordshire (“the Land”) should be registered as a town green.

6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR 2012/2013 9-30

To consider a proposal from the Taxi Association and other trade members
to increase the taxi fares by 7%. The matter for consideration has also
attracted some objections to the increase which must also be taken into
account when making any decision.

7. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & | 31 - 52
TRADING STANDARDS, HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE

To note the main regulatory activities of the Council’s Environmental Health
& Trading Standards (EHTS) service for the first 7 months of 2012/13
(period 1 April-31 October 2012).







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

¢ Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

e Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six
years following a meeting.

¢ Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to
four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of the background papers to a report is
given at the end of each report). A background paper is a document on which the officer
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

e Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council,
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

e Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).

e Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents.

Public Transport Links

e Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately
every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street).

e The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with
Old Eign Hill. The return journey can be made from the same bus stop.



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the
nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the
southern entrance to the car park. A check will be undertaken to
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building
following which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.

@ Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer

waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA).

%(:9 Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel
environmental label



AGENDA ITEM 4

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on
Tuesday 11 September 2012 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman)
Councillor RC Hunt (Vice Chairman)

Councillors: CM Bartrum, PL Bettington, Brig P Jones CBE, PJ McCaull and
FM Norman

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors BA Durkin, RC Hunt and C Nicholls.
44. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
There were no substitutes present at the meeting.
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
46. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2012 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING
STANDARDS, HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE

The Acting Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing presented a report about the
main regulatory activities of Environmental Health & Trading Standards service between 1
April and 31 July 2012.

The Committee expressed their appreciation for the work which was undertaken by the
Department.

RESOLVED

THAT the report be received and noted and that the Environmental Health and Trading
Standards Team be thanked for the important work they were undertaking.

48. REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION TEAM

The Committee Manager presented an information report about the main activities of the
Community Protection Team between 1 April and 31 July 2012.

RESOLVED

THAT the report of the community Protection Team be received and noted and that the
team be thanked for the important enforcement work they were
undertaking.




The meeting ended at 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN



AGENDA ITEM 5

i Herefordshire
Council

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE

DATE: 11 DECEMBER 2012

TITLE OF REPORT: | APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AT THE END OF THE

GRESLEYS, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 5JN, AS ATOWN
GREEN

REPORT BY: CHRIS CHAPMAN

1. Classification
Open
2. Key Decision

This is not a key decision

3. Wards Affected

Ross-on-Wye

4. Purpose

To determine whether land at the eastern end of The Gresleys, Ross-On-Wye, Herefordshire (“the
Land”) should be registered as a town green.

5. Recommendation(s)
THAT:

(a) That the Land is registered as a town green

6. Key Points Summary

. The Council is the registration authority for determining applications to register land as
a town or village green and has a responsibility to decide whether or not the Land
qualifies to be 
[...]
would appear not to have been by force or
with permission.

The Land must have been used for lawful sports and pastimes. Activities identified in evidence
forms include birthday and street parties, picnics and football, all of which count as lawful sport
and pastimes.

It is not necessary for the land used for sports and pastimes to resemble the traditional picture
of a village green, and the relatively small area of this Land and its location should not prevent
it qualifying as a town green.

The evidence forms describe the Land as being used for recreational purposes since 1977 up
to when the application was received in 2010 and this meets the 20 years requirement.

Community Impact

Registration of the Land would ensure that it remains available to the local community for
recreational use. When land is registered as a town or village green it can be used for all
lawful sports and pastimes, not just those enjoyed at the time of registration, but this would be
subject to any restrictions which might be lawfully imposed e.g. by bye-laws.

Equality and Human Rights
Land registered as a green is equally available to all members of the local community.

Although the landowner (albeit unknown here) remains the legal owner, registration effectively
prevents any future development of land that would interfere with recreational use. The courts
have held that this is not inconsistent with the European Convention on Human Rights when
balanced against the purpose of registration which is to preserve open space in the public
interest.

Financial Implications

Approval or refusal of the application will have no financial implication for the Council.

Legal Implications

If the evidence submitted with an application is disputed or if there are legal arguments around
it then registration authorities have adopted a practice of holding a public inquiry conducted by
an independent barrister who will make a recommendation to the authority. However, no
objections have been received from the landowner or anyone else, the evidence has not been
disputed and the Council’'s legal officer cannot see any arguable issues regarding the
application or the evidence. It was therefore considered that an inquiry was unnecessary.

The standard of proof for registration of a new green is the balance of probabilities. The
evidence showing the Land has been used as of right for at least 20 years for lawful
recreational purposes has not been contested and so it would be reasonable to conclude that
the applicants are correct in claiming that the evidence demonstrates that the Land qualifies as



14.3

15.

15.1

16.

16.1

17.

171

18.

18.1

a green.

The application has been submitted, publicised and managed in accordance with the
procedural requirements of the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008.

Risk Management
The applicants, or perhaps a last minute objector, might seek to have the Committee’s
decision judicially reviewed and so it is important that the decision is made by applying the

legal criteria identified above to the evidence submitted and not on the basis of any perceived
benefits or disadvantages in the Land being registered as a town green.

Consultees

An advertisement in the Ross Gazette and notices on site invited anyone concerned with the
application to make representations to the Council but none were received.

Appendices

None.

Background Papers

Evidence forms and photographs submitted with the application and the results of a web
search on The Gresleys.



Quick Print . Pagelofl

4

.
'f‘ S ——
9/

Herelerdshire Council,
Assel Management,
PO Bex d, Hereford
HRd 6XH
.
b propertvinfermationd herefordshire.gov.uk

|

d
G

Rhts of Way datd|is undergoing PAI verification.

(1= (s of
as been applie’}j and all routes are indicaiye®@

W
3

e e

=
-

- -
—— -

e
e

——

-

Yy a0 BHEEE s SUTRIO 4 Land RS
Location: Eastern end of The Gresleys, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire
Description: Land proposed to be registered as town or village green shown in red
Please ask for: George Thompson

Tel(Direct): 01432 261991

Map Scale 1:2,360 ; Map Centre OS Grid Reference 360,331.3995551:223,649.1048669

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011, Ordnance Survey 100024168
This map has been produced for Herefordshire Council business purposes only.

htitn://he-exn/Exnonare/ A4dPrintPranertvServices #snx?PrintVoucher=h63c974a-427e-... 01/07/2011






AGENDA ITEM 6

i Herefordshire
Council

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE

DATE: 11 DECEMBER 2012

TITLE OF REPORT: | PROPOSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE

REPORT BY: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS,
HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE,
PEOPLE’S DIRECTORATE

1. Classification
Open
2. Key Decision

This is not a key decision

3. Wards Affected

County-wide

4. Purpose
To consider a proposal from the Taxi Association and other trade members to increase the taxi fares

by 7%. The matter for consideration has also attracted some objections to the increase which must
also be taken into account when making any decision.

5. Recommendation(s)
THAT:
(a) Committee review the information within this report and consider any additional

information provided at this hearing in order to determine whether or not to
accept the proposed 7% increase or accept any other amount.

6. Key Points Summary

o A request for a 7% increase was received from the Taxi Association and other trade groups for

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Claire Corfield Licensing Manager
on Tel: (01432) 383324




7.1

a review of the taxi fares. (See Appendix 1).
There was an increase in taxi fares during the period 2011/2012. The increase was 7%.

An advert was placed for a period of one week with two weeks consultation. This advert and
time scale was necessary to comply with the legislation.

Proposed taxi fare sheet (as advertised) is included at Appendix 2.

Background information regarding the cost of running vehicles and fuel prices are attached at
Appendix 3.

Objectio
[...]
to see any increase presented to the public.

Background information relating to the cost of running taxi vehicles and fuel prices are
attached at Appendix 3 to help guide members as to recent trends.

Objections have been received by the Council in response to the public advertisement and the
proposed 7% increase. These objections are contained in the report as Appendix 4. One
objector is disabled and appears to have no alternative but to use taxis. The other objector is
from the taxi trade and makes the point that very few customers are getting pay rises and
intimates that taxi drivers are already having to discount fares to attract customers at the
present rates.

A public hearing has to be heard to consider the proposed increase if objections are received
from the newspaper advertisement for the proposed increase. The commencement of any
tariff increase (whether 7% or any other agreed figure) cannot be implemented until the
outcome of today’s meeting.

A table showing Hackney Carriage application fee and other fee increases agreed following

the 22nd May 2012 Regulatory Committee hearing is shown in Appendix 5. This was the last
time that fees were increased to the Trade.

11



9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

10.

101

12.

121

12.2

13.

13.1

Figures showing monthly petrol price trends from 2007 to 2012 are shown in Appendix 6 which
provides a guide to diesel costs, the fuel type predominantly used by taxis.

The typical fee increases that would apply to an average driver would be a hackney vehicle
renewal and a driver annual self declaration. Together these both equate to a £49 increase,
which translates to an average 18% rise for the annual fees. These fee increases were agreed
at committee in May 2012.

Members should be aware that most taxi companies now offer ‘tariff 1’ (the cheapest) at all
times of night or day when the fare is through a pre-booking. This is done by much of the trade
for competitive business reasons. Therefore, although Herefordshire Council se
[...]

From: johnjones354321@gmail.com [mailto:johnjones354321 @gmail.com]
Sent: 20 October 2012 13:49

To: Corfield, Claire

Ce: gamnet; Matthew Lane

Subject: Re: Fare increase

Hi Claire worked out a 7% increase and put my working out as well as the new tariff sheet in the
attachment.

Your suggested 7% solely on the start up of £2.60 would mean a 3.5% increase on a £5.20 fare,
1.75% increase on a £10.40 fare and ever decreasing percentage as the fare rises.

There are just a couple of issues with vehicle conditions that might merit a short discussion please
let me know if | can be of further assistance and also please let me know that this email has arrived.

Many thanks,

John Jones

From: Coifield, Claire
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 10:18 AM

To: johniones354321@gmail.com

Subject: Fare increase

Good morming John

The Taxi Association have also requested a 7% increase so | shall advertise shortly. Have you a preference
for how the increase should be done? | hope to draft the advert by the end of this week, so if you could let me
know, otherwise | will just add 7% onto the starting fare.

Hope you are well.

Claire

Claive Corfield

Licensing Manager

Environmental Health and Trading Standards
People's Services Directorate

Herefordshire Council

Bath Street Offices

Hereford

HR1 2ZF

Telephone:- 01432 383324
Pax 01432 383142

E-mail:- cleorficld@herefordshire.gov.uk ‘
%; Save paper - please only print out this message if you really need to.

Council's Homepage www.herefordshire.gov.uk

SMOKING - It won't kill you fo stop, but it probably will if you don't... For free help and advice on
quitting, call ocur smoking team on 01432 383567.

Any opinion exprassed in this email or any attached files are those of the individual and not necessarily those of
Herefordshire Council. This email and any attached files are confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee.
This communication may contain material protected by law from being passed on. If you are
[...]
 average of mid-month prices from the respective regions.

21



22



Bk« saf& @/?ﬁ:’fgﬁ&m’@&
-fECdvep

ON

or nly joumndyd i daiz

TQf TO:

| would like to make complaint about the increase in taxi charges. | USe Bl
the time as | am disabled. My benefits for travel have been cut and | cannot get
about without using taxis which are already too expensive.

e

| do not want to leave my name as | have a contract
want to annoy the company [ go with.

The driver who | was talking with said that he is not allowed to charge the agreed
tariff at night so he only works days.

| hope the charge does not go up as | already spend about £40-£50 a month on
taxis and can't pay more.

Hereford City resident

23



Corfield, Claire

From: Rone, Paul (Cllr)

Sent: 08 November 2012 08:57

To: Corfield, Claire

Subject: tariff increase

Claire, we had a group meeting last night and although we never took a vote , the general feeling in the

room was against the increase so as to put pressure on the taxi trade in general to start using tariff 2 at
the permissible times.

09/11/2012 04



Corfield, Claire

From: paul rone [paul.rone@hotmail.co.uk]
Sent: 05 November 2012 10:02

To: Corfield, Claire

Subject: Re: tariff increase

Morning Claire, thanks for that - I did see it in the Journal about an hour after I e-mailed you.i
would like to object on a number of grounds.

1) there is at present so much discounting of the current tariff that it is obvious that the prices are
currently too high.

2)no one I know is getting a pay rise so why should we.

I hope that this will be considered.

Sent from my iPad
On 5 Nov 2012, at 08:54, "Corfield, Claire” <clcorficld@herefordshire.gov.uk> wrote:
Hi Paul

Yes one has been requested and advertised in the Journal on the 7th Nov.
The increase was requested by John-Jones and the Taxi Association.

Best wishes Claire

Claire Covfield

Licensing Manager

Environmental Health and Trading Standards
People's Services Directorate

Herefordshire Council

Ba
[...]
 HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE

1. Classification
Open
2. Key Decision

This is not a key decision

3. Wards Affected

Countywide

4. Purpose

To note the main regulatory activities of the Council’s Environmental Health & Trading Standards
(EHTS) service for the first 7 months of 2012/13 (period 1** April — 31% October 2012).

5. Recommendation(s)

THAT: the report be received and noted.

6. Key Points Summary

The report provides the Committee with the activities of those service areas in the Council’s
Environmental Health & Trading Standards service involved in regulatory matters, namely:

o Licensing matters via the Regulatory Sub-Committee;
o The Taxi & County Transport Badge Officers’ Panel,
. Licensing Team;
For further information please contact

Marc Willimont, Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing on 01432 261986
Mike Pigrem, Head of Consumer & Business Protection on 01432 261658

31




. Environmental Protection Team;

. Air, Land & Water Protection Team,

o Pest control Team

o Gypsy Traveller Service,

o Business & Agriculture Support Team

. Consumer Protection & Special Investigations Team

. Environmental Health Commercial Team

7. Alternative Options

71 There are no alternative options relevant to this information report.

8. Reasons for Recommendations
8.1 The report provides the Committee with information about the main activities and regulatory

responsibilities within the Environmental Health & Trading Standards service and gives the
opportunity for Members to ask for any additional information they require.

Introduction and Background
1. The following paragraphs outline the regulatory activities on a team by team basis:
LICENSING TEAM
2. The Licensing Team encompasses key areas such as:-
e Taxi Licensing
e Licensing Act (pubs and clubs and events)
e General Licensing (animal boarding, street collections etc)
e Gambling Act licensing

3. During the first seven months of 2012/13 the Officers’ Taxi Panel has met on 7 occasions and
dealt wi
[...]

trading concerning an 87 year consumer - given a 3 month curfew, £2,966 costs imposed and
compensation of £350 awarded.

Keith Price of Belmont, Hereford, sale of alcohol to a person under 18years. £115 fine and
£130 costs awarded.

Joseph Carter, Bromyard Herefordshire, cold calling/rogue trading activities — Crown Court
15months imprisonment.

F J Williams of Hay — Health & Safety at Work Act, employee losing fingers to a non-compliant
circular saw. Fined £4,500 with costs of £4,128 awarded.

Formal cautions.

1.
2.

Other.
1.

2.

Part time farmer — failure to replace lost bovine ear tags.

Food business operator — take away restaurant in Hereford City Health & Safety at Work Act,

failure to comply with an improvement notice in relation to gas safety.

One defendant alleged rogue trading practices current pending arrest following absconding
bail

Four cases pending, currently awaiting trial.

Formal Report Template DRAFT 30ct12

51



52



	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATION FOR A TOWN GREEN AT THE GRESLEYS, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE
	1 - plan to report

	6 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR 2012/2013
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 taxi fee increases. Dec 2012
	Appendix 6.11 Dec 2012 report

	7 REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS,  HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 11 December 2012 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor RC Hunt (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, PL Bettington, BA Durkin, Brig P Jones CBE, 

PJ McCaull, C Nicholls, FM Norman and GA Powell 
 
  
49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

50. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitute members present at the meeting. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR 2012/2013. 
Councillor GA Powell, Non-Pecuniary, The Councillor uses taxis on a regular basis. 
 

52. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2012 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53. APPLICATION FOR A TOWN GREEN AT THE GRESLEYS, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The County Land Agent presented a report in respect of an application for a town green at 
The Gresleys, Ross-on-Wye. He advised that there had been no objections to the application 
and requested that the Committee approve the application. 
 
The Acting Principal Lawyer advised the Committee that the significant number test had been 
met. He added that a significant number did not need to be a substantial number and that in 
one previous case the significant number had been met by just four local residents. 
 
In response to a question, the County Land Agent advised that there would be no cost 
implications to the Council and that the applicants would be legally bound to look after the 
green. He also added that once the land had been granted town green status it could not be 
reversed in the future. 
 
Members did have some concerns in respect of the long term safeguarding of the green 
however it was noted that 35 residents had been involved in the application and it was 
therefore considered that their concerns in respect of the long term protection of the town 
green could be satisfied. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the land is registered as a town green. 
 



 

 

54. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR 2012/2013   
 
The Head of Environmental Protection & Licensing introduced a report regarding an 
application for a 7% increase to the Hackney Carriage fares which had been received 
from the Taxi Association and other members of the trade. 
 
The Committee heard from Mr Jones and Mr Lane, representing the Taxi Association. 
They drew the Committee’s attention to the significant increases drivers had been 
subject to regarding licence fees, fuel, servicing and insurance. The issue of tariffs was 
also discussed at length, with it being noted that a number of operators now offered the 
reduced tariff 1 for night time bookings. It was further noted that a number of customers 
would now expect tariff 1 even if they had not made a prior booking, if this was not 
agreed by the driver, the customer would simply move to another taxi until someone 
agreed to take the reduced fare. Mr Rone’s representation addressing the increased use 
of tariff 1 was also discussed with Mr Jones of the view that Mr Rone should attend the 
Taxi Association meeting to put forward his suggestion that the trade in general use tariff 
2 at the permissible times. 
 
Mr Jones also advised the Committee of an error in the report as he was named in 
appendix A as requesting the increase. He wished it to be noted that he had not 
personally voted for a 7% increase but that he was representing the Members of the Taxi 
Association who had. 
 
The Committee raised concern with a comment from Mr Jones that taxis were not for the 
poor. Mr Jones clarified his comments and apologised for any offence caused. 
 
Mr Shakeshaft, another taxi driver, was also given the opportunity to address the 
Committee. He advised that the proposed increase would result in a 4.7% increase over 
the previous 4 years.  
 
Members discussed the application and noted that fuel costs had increased by over 50% 
in the previous five years. They also noted that a reduced public transport network had 
resulted in more people using taxis. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the Committee accept the proposed 7% increase in Hackney carriage fares. 
 

55. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING 
STANDARDS,  HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE   
 
The Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing presented a report about the main 
regulatory activities of Environmental Health & Trading Standards service between 1 
August and 31 October 2012. 
 
The Committee expressed their appreciation for the work which was undertaken by the 
Department. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the report be received and noted and that the Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards Team be thanked for the important work they were 
undertaking. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.56 am CHAIRMAN 


